RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA SUBMITTING TO CITY VOTERS A
BALLOT MEASURE RELATING TO RESOLUTION NOS.
2013-143 AND 2013-144 THAT ADOPTED THE FOUR
YEAR WATER RATE PLAN, FOR THE NOVEMBER 4,
2014 GENERAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2013, the City Council of the City of Fresno adopted
Resolution Nos. 2013-143 and 2013-144 adopting the Four Year Water Rate Plan; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014, the City Clerk (Elections Official) received an
Initiative Petition to repeal Resolution Nos. 2013-143 and 2013-144: and

WHEREAS, after a prima facie review by the City Clerk, the Initiative Petition was
deemed filed on June 27, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Clerk/Registrar of Voters examined the petition
signatures against the records of registration and submitted the findings of the
verification process to the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk issued a Certificate of Sufficiency for the Initiative
Petition as required under the Elections Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined to submit the ordinance to the City
voters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as
follows:

SECTION 1. The Council submits to the electors of the City of Fresno, at its general
municipal election to be consolidated with the statewide general election to be held on
November 4, 2014, a ballot measure to repeal Resolution Nos. 2013-143 and 2013-144,
that adopted the Four Year Water Rate Plan. The Council acknowledges that the
consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed in Elections
Code Section 10418.

SECTION 2. The question to be submitted to the voters with respect to the ballot
measure shall be printed on the election ballot with the title and in the form set forth as
follows:

10f3
Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:

City Attorney Approval: »f;(, A4 Resolution No.



CITY OF FRESNO’'S FOUR YEAR WATER RATE PLAN. Shall | Yes
the ordinance repealing Resolution Nos. 2013-143 and 2013-
144 on the Four Year Water Rate Plan be adopted, and return | No
the water rates to those previously in effect, and reduce the
funding available to the City to operate, maintain, and improve
the City’s water supply, treatment, and distribution facilities in
accordance with regulatory requirements for public health and
safety?

SECTION 3. The following constitutes the synopsis of the measure to be voted on for
purposes of meeting the publication requirements of Election Code Section 12111:

MEASURE TO BE VOTED ON

CITY OF FRESNO’S FOUR YEAR WATER RATE PLAN
This measure repeals the Four Year Water Rate Plan
adopted by City Council on August 15, 2013, after a majority
protest hearing, following 45 days mailed notice, to which
less than 0.4 % of the City’s water customers protested the
rates. The Rate Plan is based on a study of the City’'s water
system plans, future planned capital improvement projects,
and projected systems operations and maintenance by an
independent rate-making consultant. The repeal of
Resolution Nos. 2013-143 and 2013-144 that established the
Four Year Water Rate Plan will return the water rates to
those in effect prior to its adoption, thereby reducing funding
to maintain and improve the City’s water utility to address
drought, groundwater quality and supply problems, and other
costs. The measure does not limit the City Council's power
to set new rates in the future.

SECTION 4. The full text of the measure to be submitted to the voters is attached as
Exhibit A. The ordinance without the attachments, shall be printed in the Sample Ballot
and Voters Pamphlet. The full text of the measure is not required to be printed in the
Sample Ballot and Voters Pamphlet. However, the full text of the measure shall be
made available at the Office of the Fresno County Clerk/Registrar of Voters and the
Office of the Fresno City Clerk.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall file a certified copy of this resolution with the Fresno
County Elections Office on or before August 8, 2014.

SECTION 6. The Fresno County Clerk/Registrar of Voters shall give the appropriate
notices for the election and shall conduct the election pursuant to appropriate provisions
of state law.

20of 3
Resolution No.



SECTION 7. The City shall reimburse the County of Fresno for the above-mentioned
services performed by the Fresno County Clerk/Registrar of Voters, upon presentation
of the bill to the City.

SECTION 8. The City Attorney shall prepare an impartial analysis of the measure in
accordance with Elections Code Section 9280.

SECTION 9. Arguments in favor or against the proposed measure are permissible and
shall be filed with the Fresno County Clerk/Registrar in accordance with Elections Code
Section 9280 and file it with the Fresno County Clerk/Registrar of Voters.

SECTION 9. Passage of this measure requires 50% plus 1 vote.

* * % *x % * % * *x % *x * k *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YWVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held

on the day of , 2014.

AYES

NOES :

ABSENT :

ABSTAIN :

Mayor Approval: , 2014
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2014
Mayor Veto: , 2014
Council Override Vote: , 2014

YVONNE SPENCE, CMC
City Clerk

BY:

Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BY:

Tei Yukimoto [Date]
Assistant City Attorney

TY:elb [65247elb/ty] RESO Rev. 071514
30f3

Resolution No.



EXHIBIT A



INITIATIVE MEASURE TO BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE VOTERS

The City Attorney has prepared the following title and summary of the chief purpose and points of the proposed measure:
Title: INITIATIVE MEASURE TO REPEAL CITY OF FRESNO’S FOUR-YEAR WATER RATE PLAN

AND RELATED WATER FEES

Summary: A “yes” vote on this measure would repeal water rates to be charged over four years that the
Fresno City Council adopted on August 15, 2013, and cause the rates to return to what the Council adopted in
2008. The City Council adopted the 2013 water rates to pay for increased costs to provide adequate water that
is safe to drink. The increased costs are caused by changes in state and federal drinking water standards,
depletion of ground water, costs of maintenance and repairs to old water pipes and other parts of the water
system, and the necessity to build a surface water treatment plant. If the current rates are repealed, the City
Council could impose higher rates again. However, it would delay the City’s work to repair and improve the

water system.

TO THE HONORABLE CLERK OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

We, the undersigned, registered, qualified voters of California, residents of the City of Fresno, hereby
propose an ordinance relating to water rates, and petition you to immediately submit this initiative to the City
Council for adoption without alteration, or in the alternative, for submission to the voters of the City of Fresno
at a special election pursuant to Elections Code section 9214, or the jurisdiction’s next regular election for
which it qualifies. The proposed ordinance reads as follows:

The people of the City of Fresno do ordain as follows:
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

A. The City of Fresno conducted a Proposition 218
process for increasing water rates charged to City and
County residents who receive City water services. The
process was flawed in that the materials provided by
the City did not adequately inform all ratepayers of
the actual impact of the increased rates and involved a
burdensome procedure that had the effect of denying
all ratepayers a reasonable opportunity to protest.

B. The new increased water rates schedule includes
perplexing and irrational calculations based on a
combination of how water is used, standby charge,
pipe size and water meter volume.

C. The revenue from the new increased water rates is
set to pay for over $410 million in new projects and
will cause the City to borrow of over $320 million -
more than doubling the debt the City owes for the
current water system.

D. A big part of this rate increase is for the payment of
the new debt, causing the ratepayer’s water bill to
nearly triple by the middle of 2016.

E. Over two-thirds of the cost of the new projects is
on the City’s southeast side where the City’s Draft
2035 General Plan calls for urbanization of prime
agricultural land within 20 years. Apparently this
water rate increase scheme is designed to allow the
City to significantly expand its boundaries and
promote urban sprawl.

F. Virtually all residents are concerned about assuring
that we have a healthy and reliable water supply and
have supported efforts to provide it. However, any
increases in water rates must be reasonably based on
actual costs to achieve such a goal, and requiring
current ratepayers to foot the bill to benefit future
urban development that exceeds the actual cost of
providing current service is unreasonable and
burdensome to the current ratepayers. Also, they
expect that the City will not punish them for a
reasonable use of water to maintain the needs of their
businesses, families and their landscapes.
SECTION 2. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The voters of the City of Fresno desire to repeal
the recent water rate increase in accordance with
Section 3 of Article XIII C of the Constitution of the
State of California. Further, the people of the City of
Fresno, and on behalf of ratepayers outside of the City
who receive their water services from the City, desire
that the City repeal these unsound and unfair rates,
and call on the City to undertake a new, sincere and
comprehensive look at adopting water rates that
reflect the City’s legitimate costs of providing water
service without creating huge new debt obligations
and subsidizing future development and other non-
water related City endeavors.

Any future rate setting process should respect
the participation of all ratepayers by (a) providing



INITIATIVE MEASURE TO BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE VOTERS

impartial, accurate information regarding the impact delivery of water services, and infrastructure
of the proposed new rates; (b) providing all ratepayers maintenance and improvement needs.
a reasonable opportunity to participate and does not = SECTION 3. REPEAL WATER RATE INCREASES

have the affect of suppressing ratepayer/voter In accordance with Section 3 of Article XIII C of the
involvement; (c) respecting the rights of all non-City =~ Constitution of the State of California, the People of
residents of Fresno County who have no the City of Fresno hereby repeal the water rates
representation in the rate-setting process; (d) be adopted by the City Council on August 15, 2013:
cognizant of the impact of any rate increase on A. Resolution number 2013-143 is hereby repealed.
businesses and families, particularly to the large The full text of Resolution 2013-143 is attached.
number of fixed and low income households in this B. Resolution number 2013-144 is hereby repealed.

community; and (e) adopting rates that are rational The full text of Resolution 2013-144 is attached.,
and justified by the City’s operational costs related to

Notice of Intent to Circulate Petition
Notice is hereby given by the persons whose names appear hereon of their intention to circulate the petition
within the City of Fresno for the purpose of repealing recent water rate increases. A statement of the reasons of
the proposed action as contemplated in the petition is as follows:

On August 15, 2013, the Fresno City Council passed, with the Mayor agreeing, a series of water rate
increases that will take effect each year for the next 3 years that are outrageously high and punitive to most
households and businesses that are connected to Fresno’s water system. For example, one rate will rise over
450%.

On June 27, 2013, the Council authorized Proposition 218 protest notices be mailed, declaring the new
proposed rate increases, only to property owners and not tenant ratepayers. In the City of Fresno this
clearly eliminated a significant number of ratepayer customers from the Proposition 218 notice and protest
process.

Besides failing to provide a meaningful opportunity for expression of protest by the elimination of the
tenant notice the process was additionally flawed because it also relied on inaccurate data, minimized the
scope of rate increases, and adopted rates that are confusing and irrational and obviously structured to
justify further indebting the City, in part, to bankroll urban sprawl.

The new water rates do not reflect the needs and resources of ratepayers and far exceed the rates
necessary to cover the City’s costs of providing water service and maintaining infrastructure.

Increasing the per capita debt for the City’s water system by more than double is risky and foolhardy
during these uncertain times. It creates too big of a burden on any individual utility customer, particularly
in a City that has a large number of households with fixed, low and poverty level incomes,

The people of the City of Fresno, and on behalf of ratepayers outside of the City who receive their water
services from the City, desire that the City repeal these unsound and unfair rates, and call on the City to
undertake a new, sincere and comprehensive look at adopting water rates that reflect the City’s legitimate
costs of providing water service without creating huge new debt obligations and subsidizing future
development and other non-water related City endeavors.

Signed:
/s/ Diane Smith /s/ Doug Vagim /s/ Steve Wayte

Diane Smith Doug Vagim Steve Wayte



RESOLUTION NO. 2013-143

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, RATIFYING THE PROPOSITION 218
PROCESS ACCORDING TO CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
ARTICLE XIID AND ADOPTING A FOUR YEAR WATER RATE
PLAN

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2013, the Department of Public Utilitie 4P
Report to the City Council, and the City Council directed staff to lmt Gy

property owners served by the Department of Public Utilities, as
218 (Cal. Const. Art. XIIID, § 8);

WHEREAS, the Notice of Public Hearing instruc¥\propegs
file a protest on the proposed water rates, in accordancei roc
Article XIlID; and ,

WHEREAS, the proposed water rates GSCaES fund capital projects, debt

obligations, reserves, and costs for operating el maintaining current service levels
within the service areas; and :

WHEREAS, the propos '
Financial Plan and Rates Study™
Clerk's Office.

NOW, THEREERE
based upon the info
15, 2013, Coun .

1.

:,.;,_ re supponed by the “Water Utility
i)7) which is on file at City Hall in the City

A T RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno that
and testimony presented at the Public Hearing of August

ipguffi cuen Rvritten protests were presented to prevent the proposed
¥om bbing imposed; and

. year water rates set forth in the Notice of Public Hearing, to take
> effe eptember 17, 2013, July 1, 2014, July 1, 2015 and July 1, 2016, are
3 -n- orted by the Fee Study which is incorporated hereln and

k.- i '. Rahﬁes the Proposition 218 process and adopts the water rates recommended
QLY the Department of Public Utilities, as set forth in the Notice of Public Hearing
Ynailed to all property owners; and

Date Adopted: 08/15/2013
Date Approved: 08/26/2013

Effective Date: 08/26/2013 Resolution No. 2013-143




4. Directs staff to update the Master Fee Schedule during the annual budget
process, in accordance with the effective rates adopted as part of this Resolution.

L B BN BN L B N B B R R R A

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify
resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a re:

on the __15th day of August , 2013.

AYES : Baines, Brand, Brandau, Caprioglio, Xiong
NOES : Olivier, Quintero
ABSENT : None
ABSTAIN : None

Mayor Approval:
Mayor Approval/No Return:
Mayor Veto:

Council Override Vote:

City Clerk

YVONNE SPENCE, CMC

BY: W

U Deputy

B82411elb:ty] [Prop 218 Hearing/Reso] Rev, 8-5-13

20f2



August 16, 2013 RECEVED  foocherioon S/13
TO: MAYOR ASHLEY SWEAREmIIUG 2 Mileg, Ve

Override Request:
FROM: YVONNE SPENCE, CMC
City Clerk

BLERK, FRESNS CA

No. 5:00 p.m. b. by the following vote:

Ayes ; Baines, Brand, Brandau, Caprioglio, Xio
Noes : Olivier, Quintero

Absent - None

Abstain : None

Please indicate elther your formal approval orvetob he following sections and
mo wnth the Clerk's office on

or before August 26,2013. In computlng ETen ¢ i by Charter, the first day

has been excluded and the tenth day has ‘.. day is a Saturday,

Thank you.

Ao e ol o e d o e ek It Pk o & e A Ak AR A R Ak ke e ke AW dr

APPROVED/NO R

VE'I_'(?ED for e -""«"w* reasons: (Written objections are required by Charter; attach

Date: %/ 23/ 3

'- UNCIL OVERRIDE ACTION:
Ayes :
Noes
Absent
Abstain

Date:




RESOLUTION NO. 2013-144

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
ADOPTING THE 514" AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
RESOLUTION NO. 80420 TO ADJUST WATER FEES IN THE PUBLIC _
UTILITIES WATER FEE SECTION ACCORDING TO PROPOSITION 218

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereb
adjust water fees in the Public Utllities Water Fee Section in accordance withs

Exhibit "A” and are hereby mcorporated by reference and made a part ofdfi ’.;-
shall update the Master Fee Schedule annually during the budget procg®
effect, as adopted in Resolution No. 2013-143.

THAT fees shall become effective September 17, 2013.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATI
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO  )ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

BSno, certify that the foregoing

YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the Gi T e
2sno, California, at a regular meeting

Resolutlon was adopted by the Council gfthe City o Er
thereof, held on the 15th day of August, 2013, A

AYES . Baines, Brand, Brandayf€aprigQic » Xig
NOES : Olivier, Quintero
ABSENT : None
ABSTAIN: None

August 26 , 2013
, 2013
. 2013
, 2013

YVONNE SPENCE

M

""" uk[mot

Date Adopted: 08/15/2013
Date Approved: 08/26/2013
Effective Date: 09/17/2013

Asmstant City Attorney

Resolution No. 2013-144

lcwealy documents\resolutions\2013 resolutions\reso 2013-144 mfs 514th water rats increass.dOCX



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION

WATER FEES
"'asp:ijOn ' 9% Rale

SE

Water Service Charges, Flat Rate (smgle—famﬂy only)
For Premises conaining only a sinige-family residence, the total
charge shall be the basic rate plus applicable additional charges.
Basic rate (per month):

First 6,000 square feet or less of lot size

Each additional 100 square feet

Senior Citizen (62 years or older) meeting all the conditions listed

|below:

1. Single-family residents only;

2. Service must be in name of senior citizen;

3. Occupants or residents must be senior citizen or
dependants of senior citizen (not to exceed three
per residence);

4. Benefitting senior citizen must notify the Ci
longer qualify.

Basic Rate (per month):
First 6,000 square feet or less of lot&28:
Each additional 100 square feet

— 2053 25.49)
—0204 0.257

—H78 Delete
ith-water-saving | ——H4-89 Delete
——598 Delete
—308 Delete

All fees effective 07/01/13 unisss otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM) Page 1



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT SUMMARY

[Water, Metered Services Rate
Total charge shall be standby monthly meter service charge
|plus quantity charge based on usage

Water Meter Service-Standby Charge (meter size per month)
Residential
3/4-Inch or smaller
1-inch
1-1/2-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-Inch
8-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch

Non-Residentlal
3/4-inch or smaller
1-inch
1-1/2-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch

Irrigation
3/4-inch or smaller
1-inch
1-1/2-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
B-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch 6

All Customer Classes Delete
0.885 Dal;ate
by Delete
=8eh-100-Cubic-Fee - 0:840 Delete|
1.000-gallens 0-840 Delete

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise notad
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [6/5/20133:48 PM] Page 2



CITY OF FRESNO

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT SUMMARY
Rire-Hydrant,-on-private-property-{per-month) 23-84| Delete] 11
Fire-Rrotection-Automatic-Sprinker-Service
—d-inch-diametaer-orless{permenth 23.84 Delete
—64nsh-dmete;—a;-lap99r—(d»amalennsh—pes-manﬂ# 5:89 Daletal
|Private Fire Service
Private Hydrant New 37.60
1-inch New 376
1-1/2dinch New 3
2-inch New 0
2-1/2 ad 3-inch New
4-inch New ar.
6-inch New 68.7
8-inch 108.
10-inch 1
12-inch New
WaterTreatment-ChargeFlourdation 12
—per-meonth Delete

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM]

Page 3



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
WATER DIVISION

Introduction
The Water Division contracted with Municipal Financial Services in June 2010 to conduct a comprehesfijve
rate study. The broad objective of the study was initially to review the short-term revenue requireme
Fresno's Water Enterprise for FY 2012 to FY 2016 thmugh the implementation of eost of sarwce rate i

through FY 2017 and the Walor Utility Financial Plan And Rates Study Final Report (Rate _‘_-_; g
March 2013 The study was baud upon a oomprehensm review of the City of Fresno'sflipe

capital improvements projects; bond ewenants; projected system operafions and 108 2 _;,-: ther
information deemed applicable. 4

rates were d

Following is @ summary of hew the recommended changes to water
the proposed rates is also attached.

oped. A table showing

Rate Setting Process
The study was conducted using the following steps of analysig&i

1. Ravenue Requirements - The amount of revenue required ; is dependent upon producing
sufficient revenue to meet the following three funding
° Cover all operational and maintenance (@8N bt service expend (net of non-rate revenue)
. Maintain a prudent lsvel of fund balan

Satisfaction of debt service coveragéis

2. Cost-of-Service - Allocates the revenue reauREye
equitable manner _ :
3. Rate-Design - Considers both MfS4EValBind strsiife o the rate design to collect the distributed revenue

ses® In FY 2014, the City's O&M expenditures are budgeted at $48.3 million.
ch as labor, chemicals, power, water purchases, parts, equipment, contract

C rise due to negatiated labor contract increases; inflationary increases for goods
nce with more stringent state and federal watartreatment regulauons operatlon

Considered the projection of O&M expenditure increases beyond FY 2014, as a factor in
future rate increases. These increases increased to $55.6 million per year in FY 2017, which include a
ual inflation factor.

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM) Page 4



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

zapite ents Funded gtes - The City has developed a comprehensive Water Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) to address current and future water system needs. These projected costs include a three perce nt
annual inflation factor due to anticipated increases in construction costs over time. This inflation rate is a P

*  SE Surface Water Treatment Facility (SWTF)-$226.6M
Water Main Renewal-$55.3M

SE SWTF Transmission Pipelines-$49.6M

Water Well Construction-$32.8M

T4 Downtown Tank & Booster Pump Station-$9.7M
City Recharge Basins-$7.1M

Water Main Extensions-$6.4M

Downtown Water System Upgrades-$4.1 »

19 other water capital projects-$17.9M G

The CIP is to be funded through a combination of system reve ¥bond financing. Approximately 79% ($325
million) of the $410 million is projected to be funde Bond issuances are scheduled for 2014 and
2016. The remaining expenditures are funded fr y-as-you-ggilyevenues from water rates. The Division will
continue to pursue grant and low-interest loan.d itips, but fopgurposes of this study, no revenues were

assumed from these sources.

Debt Service - The City's existing annualde #pal and interest payments are approximately $15.5
million for three bonds, three low-inta g St o-interest state loan and one loan through the Fresno
Irrigation District. New debt servip@principiils a5t payments are projected to approximate $3.3 million in FY
2014 for a total of $19.0 milliopgfiic spservice beginning in FY 2017, is projected to be approximately $42.0
million per year if the two bond¥g8ianda® are made in 2014 and 2018.

:Require/[iits - As a condition of bond issuances, the City must make rate covenants

il ftes, fees and charges for the Water System each fiscal year, which will at least yield

Net Revenues eqie 2 % of the estimated Debt Service. The proposed rate increases are designed to
jecigdi¥atios during the study period vary from 1.47 in FY 2014 t0 1.53 in FY 2017.

¢ - A target fund balance (reserves) was developed for the enterprise fund to provide
£3) will enable the City to adjust to unexpected changes in accounts receivabla from
s ayfor unexpected increases in O&M expenses and emergency capital costs. The working capltal
comp of the target fund balance is based on 45 days of annual O&M expenses. A second component is based
five perc8gRf annual O&M expenses for pumping power and source of supply. The third component is a fixed
amount for ®mergency capital expenditures not budgeted as part of the capital improvement program. The total
enterprise fund target balance in FY 2013 is $15.0 million and increases to $17.3 million in FY 2017,

All foos effective 07/01/13 uniess otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 5



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

Cost of Service Methodology

The key steps in the process of determining cost-of-service water rates include:
Determining, as part of the S-year financial planning process, total system revenue requirement from /e
Forecasting water demand for the total system, and for each customer rate class; y. .
Assigning the revenue requirement from water rates to functional cost categories such as sup atment,
Classifying the revenue requirement from water rates based on the engineering desian and/or el ional
Determining the revenue requirement from water rates for specific customer rate classes b,z :
The final step in the ratemaking process is rate design. This is the process of developig

—r
.

LI ANN

Recommended Rate Structuu

service charges and from the quantity charge. This is accomplished by first allocating cos
categories —thoss that are independent of the amount of water use (for example, billing, col eter reading,
fire protection) and those that are dependent on the amount of water use (source of supply, treatment storage

— The development of recommended meter&a iice
principles involves allocating revenue requirements that are independent of w3
costs and dividing those dollar amounts by the projected numberg

components: i< .
o Accounts: 13.4% - costs that include, but are not limiteljitb, #f&

raadmg. billing, customer accounting,
customer service and collecting expenses.
e Domaestic use: 14.0% - costs that include

meters and services that provide water for do
. Fire service: 6.6% - costs that includ

and valves.

Quantity Charge - The developme

on allocating revenue requireme

;’- to, the maintenance and capital costs related to
Rer and imigation water).

SEPMlity charges based on cost of service principles is based
% of supply and production of water and dividing that dolfar

e. The percent of revenue required from rates to be racovered from

fcentages are completely dependent on assumptions of projected water

quantity charges is 66%. Note'
S ue projectuon section). A major change in the proposed revised rate structure

use for each customer s

mate blIIing
icture fire service meter service charges to include the account and fire service components and exclude
titscomponent.

4, Adjus: fire meter service charges for private hydrants and for meter sizes 4 inch and smaller to the same rated
capacity.

5. Reassign travel meter charges to the same 3 inch meter rated capacity.

All foes offactive 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 6



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

6. Delete Other Miscellaneous Residential Flat Rate Charges - Currently there are other miscellaneous charges
that are applicable to residential customers with flat charges. The other charges are for Charges for Additigfia
Units, Air Conditioning / Refrigeration Units and Discharge Water into a Dry Well, These charges will 8 9 alir
as they become cbsolete due to the implementation of utility bills based on metered water use. .

7. Eliminate Water Treatment Charge, Fluoridation Charges -

annual basis using private (non-City) testing service providers. City estimates of the annual co -'
revised Backflow Prevention Program are $262,000 and the new month
already been adopted by the City Council and is in the MFS.

Revenue Projections
In FY 2014, the proposed 25% increase in revenue from rates i#fiast
customer user charges. This is based upon a projection of wa 3

categories of water service acoounts

agtotints from unmetered to metered connections was

ad@Eage for a fully metered system and the impacts of

Beimade. For purposes of this rate study, it is projected that
/month (on an average annual basis). This is based on

cting metered usage and estimated losses from total water production,

sage and factoring in a conservation percentage. The number of

; 0,000 and projected to grow by an average of about 730 per year during the
vgrte from both monthly service and usage charges is $41.8 million.

e  Single-Family Residential -The convagsl
mostly completed in FY 2013. Without 2

estimating prior SFR flat rate
using the recent short-term S
residential accounts is app

accounts wrth the remalnder irrigation (14%) and private fire service (14%). Travel
e total number of domesuc irmigation, and private fire serwce is projected to increase

idhesacusiomers have been metered for many years. For the rate study, water use is projected to
ith mcreased use from new connections offset by conservation. The total estimated revenue from both
[vice and usage charges is $30.2 million.

All fees offective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM) Page 7



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

Rate Recommendation
To accomplish the objectives established by the evaluation criteria it is recommended that the following increases

for revenue from rates be adopted in the MFS:

Fiscal Year % Increase Effeclive Date
2014 25% ___1l-Sep-13
2015 25% 1-Jul-14
2016 8% -JuK15
2017 8% 1-Jul-16
See also attached rate table. 1he julure rate Ncreases are the maxunum amount to b&intee

reconsidered each fiscal year.

All feos affective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 8



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

_ PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT:

Pretreatment Admlnistraﬂve Penalllas contlnued
General inorganic and bacteriological analysis/per hour
Composite Sampler Rental / per day

Pretreatment enforcement charges/per hour
Miscellaneous non-enforcement charges/per hour

Water Service Charges, Flat Rate** (single-family only)
For premises containing only a single-family residence, the total
charge shall be the basic rate plus applicable additional charges.
Basic rate (per month):

First 6,000 square feet or less of lot size

Each additional 100 square feet

" 28.32 514
0.286 514

Senior Citizen (62 years or older) meeting all the condltions listed
below: :
1. Single-family residents only;
2.  Service must be in name of senior citizen; -
3.  Occupants of resudence must be aemo citizen ofgi 45

per residence); :
4. Benefitting senior citizen mustfoif
longer qualify. 3

Basic Rate (per month):

First 6,000 square foot or leaéoF Tl ® 20.66 25.49 514

0:204 0.257 514
514
H48 Delste
14.69 Delete
£59 Delete
308 Delete

Jopted in MFS Amendment #514 shall take effact on September 17, 2013 and shall be adjusted annually by
uringthegpudgel process to reflect the rates in effect as per Reso No. . Res—Ne-2007-70-

& service charges for single family residential customers shall sunset as of~fanuary-1,2043

. @ 30, 2014 or until all single family residences are metered, whichever comes first.

All fees effactive 07/01/13 unless otherwise notad
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [/5/20133:48 PM) Page 9



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES'DEPARTMENT *

& AL kel __'".'c. ‘I'I!i

Water, Metered Service Rate total charge shall be siandby monthly meter service charge

plus quantity charge based on usage.
Water Meter Service-Standby Charge (meter size per month)
Residential
3/4-inch or smaller
1-inch
1-1/2-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch
Nonresidential 514
3/4-inch or smaller New 11.00
14inch New 14.10
1-1/2-inch New 21.80
2-inch New 31.10
3-inch New 55.80
4-inch New 83.50
8-inch New 161.00
8-inch New 253.00
10<inch New 381.00
12-inch New 670.00
Irrigation 514
New 9.70
New 11.90
New 17.40
New 24,00
New 41.50
New 61.30
New 116.00
New 1682.00
New 259.00
New 478.00

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 10



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT .

Water Quantlty Charge
Hom h ial All Customer Classes

' Each 100 Cublc Feet (HCF)
4029-galers

) i
Single VI;'. "lilyl_u' ‘;._d; d. I".-'“Fa_'.. HER)
4.000-gallone
Water drawn from a fire hydrant / Minimum per month
Wells, private (used for irrigation or commercial purposes when

required to be metered)
Each HCF 0
1,000 gallons
Backflow Preventlon, Program Fee 512
Per assembly/per month 3.00 Effactive
1172013
Fire-Hydrant—on-privale-prepery-(per-month) 23:84 Delete Amerd
Cifestive
9/4/2008
Private Fire Service 514
Private Hydrant New 37.60
1-inch New 37.60
1-1£2-inch New 37.60
2-inch New 37.60
2-1/2-inch New 37.60
4-inch New 37.60
New 68.70
New 106.00
New 150.00

New 274.00

¢ pendment #514 shall take effisct on Septamber 17, 2013 and shall be adjusted annually by
[Process to refiect the rates in effect as per Reso No. . Res—Ne-2007-70.

All fees effective 07/01/13 unleas otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 11



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT -~

WATERRATES*
Cw LT *: Ty

—6-inch-dlameterorlarger{diameter-inch-per-month)

Irrigation of City-Owned Property, Not Metered
100 square feet

WaterTroatment-Chargor-Flueddation
—Permeonth

Penalties
Fire hydrant, unauthorized use / first violation
Each violation after first violation

Fire hydrant damage repair fee
Excavation not required
Excavation required

100%

Delinquent notice i
Sewer connection, deferred paymefij
delinquent ¥

2.00+
accumulated
interest &

principal
instaliment

10.00

45.00
45.00
45.00

45.00
45.00

es are effective 9/1/08

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM| Page 12



WATERRATES ™7 0 e

CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

~PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

& ' Current,
Penalties (contlnuod)
lllegal connection / per violation
(See Service Work for disconnection, damage, and
reinstallation of service after first incident.)
Delinquent Payment
Utility billings / per billing for water, sewer, sanitation,
and/or solid waste service
if unpaid balance > $10.00
Notification to discontinue services for non-payment of utility
charges:
Customers / per notification
Customers with tenants / per tenant notified at a single
billing address
Minimum
Research project fees’/ per hour :
Discontinuance of service for non-payment and restoratio
service after payment

Per Discontinuance / Restoration 15.00
NOTE: The above fees are administest
Collection Section of the Depagts
Service Work (related to remedysakil
Blind washer / per service 489 S Ly 219.00
Service disconnection/ReSiorationdpe 368.00
Padlock on curb stop Ape o 10.00
Intentional Dama e to I sier Box (Cost & Overhead)
Intentional Dama r Stop/Curb Stop
i) 408.00
& Overhead) 100%
Ro: sloratlon of service (except 169.00

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise notad
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [&/520133:48 PM]

510

464

| in MFS Amendment #514 shall take effect on September 17, 2013 and shall be adjusted annually by
o budget process to reflect the rates in effect as per Reso Na. . ResNe2007-70-

Page 13



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

Water, Temporary Service”
Residential (non-metered)
Each 24 hours
Each additional day

Single Family Residential (metered) 487
Effective
3/12010
Fire hydrant permit
Fire hydrant wrench deposit
3-inch meter, turbine 500

Deposit

Deposits required shall be refunded upon the return o '
service charges due and the cost of repair or repls
replacement costs will be billed to the customer, L

' aged equipment. Any additional

Well Drilling Permit and Examination

Water Supply Well / each 175.00
Monitoring Well
1 to 3/ per application 295,00
More than 3 / per each# +50.00
Well Inspection, per well
Well Abandonment 62.00 500
Well Destruction 4 236.00 500
itori Jers } 174.00 500
g lion Régghiedule (when not ready on 46.00
78.00 500
285.00 500
133.00 500

atf dunng the budget process to refiect the rates in effect as per Reso No , Res-Ne—2007-20-

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 {(August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 14



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT .

Sale of Surplus Dirst
City load / per yard of dirt
Customer pick-up / per yard of dirt

Deferment of Payment applicable to existing
single-family residences
Same basis and fees as sewer connection charges.

Frontage Charge
Front foot or fraction
Installation Charges 484
Meter & Service Installation (when installed together)
1-inch
1-1/2-inch
2-inch
Minimum residential service connections: 489
Lots less than 20,000 square feet (1-inch)
Lots 20,000 square feet or greater (1-3/2-i
Meter Installation (when installed on existi 415
1-inch 330.00
1-1/2-inch 455.00
2-inch 530.00
Larger than 2-inch (FMC 6-507(a
Cost plus overheagdt 100%
Service Installation (wi 464
Service to ho roperty line and house) can be
reduced based ack, fixtures, etc., as provided in
A2 \Cludes tap, service line, corp stop,
2,178.00
2,363.00
2,488.00
100%
o (DSTIitY 160.00 438
"NO. 101 -0-
t t*No. 101 -0-
No. 201 -0-
No. 301 -0-
No. 401 0-
**No. 501 56.00

All fess effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5720133:48 PM] Page 15



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT ;.

19"

Transmission Grid Main (TGM) Charge
For parcels in the UGM area, TGM charges are deposited in separate UGM-
TGM charge service area accounts.

Aggregate gross area:
Less than 5 acres
Net acre or fraction
Minimum charge
5 acres or more
Gross acre or fraction

Transmission Grid Main Bond Debt Service Charge
per FMC Section 6-507(a)(8)
Less than 5 acres

Net acre or fraction 04.00
Minimum charge 100.00
5 acres or more
Gross acre or fraction 243.00
UGM Water Supply Fee 417
Single-Well Supply Areas (per gross ac
No. 11A 172.00
No. 86 678.00
No. 90 322.00
No. 91 609.00
No. 102 511.00
No. 107 609.00
No. 113 609.00
385.00
356.00
356.00
408.00
379.00
557.00
563.00
505.00
438
567.00
t t (northeast) No. 101-S 456.00
(northwest) No. 201-S 407.00
(west) No. 301-S 508.00
(southwest) No. 401-S 371.00
***(southeast) No. 501-S 1,738.00

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 16



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

- PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT: .

Well Head Treatment Fee - Area (per unit*)
T *No. 101
t+ t*No. 101
No. 201
Ne. 301
No. 401
**No. 501

1994 Bond Debt Service Fee - Area (per unit**)
+ No. 101
t t+ No. 101
No. 201
No. 301
No. 401
***No. 501

438

** Unit as defined in FMC 8-501(kk) £
*** 501 Emergency Measure, Resolution #§g05-15
1+ For subdivision maps deemed compigiés
t t For subdivision maps deegsthc

v | WP
Ser bzt 0 SR

" See FMC 6-508(c)

10.00
14.50
31.00
41.00
10,000.00

10,000 or construction
costs, whichever is less

In existing non-asphalt concrete streets 6.00 or construction
cost, whichever is less

All fees effective 07/01/13 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #514 (August 2013) [8/5/20133:48 PM] Page 17



August 16, 2013 RECEIVED Councl Aqopuon: 8/15/13;

TO: MAYOR ASHLEY SWEARENG¥IUG 26 AM 11 04
FROM:  YVONNE SPENCE, CMC ERK, FRESHO CA
City Clerk

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF COUNCIL ACTION FOR APPROVAL OR VEIQ,

Ayes : Baines, Brand, Brandau, Caprioglio, Xion
Noes : Olivier, Quintero

Absent 3 None

Abstain : None

Please indicate either your formal approval or vetoQyacoi

executing and dating your action. Please file the completed mém

or before August 26, 2013. In computing the ten day peqgdgapQui ‘x Charter, the first day
JESmIncl le day is a Saturday,

Sunday, or holiday, in which case it has al§t ‘exClLy ed Failure to file this memo with

the Clerk's office within the requnred time lim #il' conistitute approval of the ordinance,

resolution or action, and it shall itholt the Mayor's signed approval
Thank you. o :
I b 30 e i g AR et It Nk AR AR
VETOED for the ' @reasons: (Written objections are required by Charter; attach

additional shge

Date: _ B / 2.5_/ 13

Date:

Abstain



BILL NO.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FRESNO,
CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING INITIATIVE  MEASURE
REPEALING RESOLUTION NOS. 2013-143 AND 2013-144
ON THE FOUR YEAR WATER RATE PLAN

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. REPEAL WATER RATE INCREASES. The Ordinance entitled “Initiative
Measure to be Submitted Directly to the Voters” which is attached as Exhibit A, is
adopted.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective and in full force and effect at 12:01
a.m. on the thirty-first day after its final passage. The current rates will remain in effect,
until this ordinance takes effect and applied prospectively.

/11
111

111

Page 1 of 2
Date Adopted:
Date Approved
Effective Date:

City Attorney Approval: Ordinance No.



* %k %k %k Kk % *x * % * kx %k * *x

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YWVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held
on the day of , 2014.

AYES

NOES :
ABSENT :
ABSTAIN :

Mayor Approvai: , 2014
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2014
Mayor Veto: , 2014
Council Override Vote: , 2014

YVONNE SPENCE, CMC
City Clerk

BY:

Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BY:

Tei Yukimoto [Date]
Assistant City Attorney

TY:elb [65300elb/ty] Ord. 072314

Page 2 of 2



